1

\ .
— AVl

A comparison of two competing standards
Version 5 - April, 2008

n
n
Q
| -
(@R
X
LL]
@
(o
@
O
(qV)
V4
O
(O
'’
)
®)
),
)
i)
)
O
&
LL]




The PC/104 Consortium's approach:

"PCI/104-Express" module based on
“PCle/104" stackable PCle bus

fl
>
]
i



PCle/104 bus key specs

* 4 x1 PCle lanes

* 1 x16 PCle lane (also usable as 2 x8, 2 x4, or 2 SDVO)
* SMBus, possible dual USB option

* Up/down stacking (universal add-in card design)

* Power capability: 3.3V@12W, 5V@384W, 12V@100W
* Connector: 3 banks of 52 pins (156 pins total)

* Validated for PCle Gen 2 signal integrity

* Uses 120-pin PCI as 2nd bus on PC/104 footprint

S

-
-
’." 7y
= U
o \
]
131
31
A d
RS
=
0N
%o
g
L=
<
<11
=
¥

2 S N
g, ©
= . A @
Bz X &
Vi, wvoococce 1 Rt

3
X
w
.
x
Elw
wx
e
i
(3
CYLs
Cal
e
i
L3
W
L3
ww
x|w
ww
w|w
w|x
w|w
o|w
»

1y
¢
K
K
.4
L 3
L
E
L]
L
K
L]
L]
]
L]
L]
L
K
L
S

=
L
L3
¥
L]
L
L]
L
N
.
Q
L
.
L
L
L]
L
L]
L
L
-
L]
x
»
L]
N
.
L]
Ll
N

= .AavkPIa



| 19.0013N1 &8

PCle/104 bus 3-bank connector

Figure 6-1: Top Connector ASP-129637-03 or equivalent

Figure 6-2: Bottom Connector ASP-129646-03 or equivalent

PSR R RN SRR ESE R

T T
L L R ]
W O W 0w R

= AavPERD



5

AVIEId

JJ

—~ A
mﬂu w
2 g 8
=
")
o
™
o . = B
5 |58 : o3
DI_.L =] [17 Jp—
S | ol o ngy 2E
= == a8 = E | fq o E
I T R [ =] =
& L o oo | w i
o = 1] s E | O D o
2= o s
5 - — LT
o = @
O
o
505X
L
® .
e
- el
- -
(ww 58°G6)
SeyouI G/ /'€

"PCl/104-Express Module" form-factor

l-. lll'[‘ll‘ﬂlillil(ﬂl.ﬁ.llllﬁIFF‘
ll‘ N e e e RN R R RN RN RN R R

BB INTELOO % ] z \1

i @ uftk@w%* vwflml& m ; — Q e e e e e R D
: e e e o 5 W. - e e

. N | Gyz

D;Y&LT\

\Ew‘w Rmu T
5 oy & o

327 —l ‘P ~E N
[ [T . = =g g ® A3 - B




| 18.0073IN] &8

PCI/104-Express Module stacking - 1

Figure 4-1: Stack-DOWN Configuration Example

PCI
Processor Chip
| PCI104-Express CPU Module |
A
PCI
Foe 0.600 inches
(15.24 mm)
] '
| PCI/104-Express Peripheral Module |
= PCle t
0.600 inches
(15.24 mm)
: . '
L)
2 | PCI/104-Express Peripheral Module |
x> 4
L ¥ PCI
I roe 0.600 inches
. (15.24 mm)
1 PCI Device v
Al PCI-104 Peripheral Module |
L L A
LEND FCI
ot 0.600 inches
EEwN (15.24 mm)
EENN .
XNy PCI Device v
e 4] PCI-104 Peripheral Module |
L] Pl
ey
EEiww
NN
LR AL
LR AL
wElen
LA
KE(xN
LB
W o
40 ! '
"
L

= AV



5
| 18.00TIN &

PCI/104-Express Module stacking - 2

PCle Device
PCle/104 Peripheral Module |
PCle
0.600 inches
(15.24 mm)
PCle Device
PCle/104 Peripheral Module |
Pl &
0.600 inches
(15.24 mm}
3 PCle Device L
3 PCle/104 Peripheral Module |
F 3
PCle
0.600 inches
PCI {15.24 mm)

v

| PCIM04-Express Peripheral Module |
PCI PCle

0.600 inches
{15.24 mm)

Larger Form Factor PCle/M04-Express CPU Moduls

PCI FCle

Figure 4-2: Stack-UP Configuration Example with Large Form Factor Host Baseboard

R R LR R R R

F W W ON W W W N W N N W R R W W W W

B T
B W N RN R N R D W L

= _AvERE



| 18.0073IN] &8

PCI/104-Express Module stacking - 3

Memory Chipset Processor Chip
PClef104 CPU Module |
3
Fele 0.600 inches
{15.24 mm)
v
FPCleM04 Peripheral Module |
F'y
pe 0.600 inches
(15.24 mm)

'

[ PCle/104 to PCI-104 Bridge Module |

we

Figure 4-3 PCIe/104 with a PCI Express to PCI Bridge

'Y ool &
)
+ Feis 0.600 inches
: {15.24 mm)
T PCI Device  J
x
V'R PCI-104 Peripheral Module |
L L r 3
EENDR FCl .
el 0.600 inches
EXEN
e (15.24 mm)
KErw PCI Device v
EEEK -
Ll PCI-104 Peripheral Module |
L
it PCl
xEmN
ENiww
T
uw e
LR
wEen
- LI
KE N
EwwE
LA
LR
S
"

= AV



4 £
| 18.90M3INI -

PCI/104-Express Module stacking - 4

Memory ] Chipset
[ PCl1D4-Pius CPU Module

PCI PCle
0.600 inches
15.24 mm)

| PCI104-Flus Peripheral Module

PCI PCle
0.600 inches
(15.24 mm)

PCI-104 Peripheral Module |

PCI
154 0.600 inches
{15.24 mm)

we

PC/104-Plus Bridae Module |
el [L1]

IS4

0.600 inches
(15.24 mm)

ISA Device

PCJ/104 Peripheral Module |

IEA 0.600 inches

(15.24 mm)

| Pcr04 Peripheral Module |

Figure 6-14: Stack-DOWN Configuration Example ' | | I

L L L L L L LT

SRR EEEELE R R EEEEL L L L
AR RE TR R TR R R R RS RN E

= AavE=IBE



1 =y
| 18.00TIN &

PCI/104-Express Module stacking - 5

IS4

PC/104 Peripheral Module |

154 0.600 inches
(15.24 mm)
FC/M104 Peripheral Module |
[T1T 4
=4 0.600 inches
PCI (15.24 mm)
] P 1-to-1SA Bridge Device v
E PC/104-Plus Bridoe Module |
FI'E' Ty TrT ‘L
0.600 inches
(15.24 mm)

[ 1 v

| PCIM04-Flus Peripheral Module

PCI PCle »
0.600 inches
(15.24 mm)
Memory Chipset Processor Chip L
PCI104-Plus CPU Module |
PCI FCle

Figure 6-15: Combined Stack-UP Configuration Example

OO 0 e e

ON W W N W O DR R W W W R
AN NEAREEENSRNEERO RN,

= AVERE



SOOI - : Pl !
; L L L L L L L LT | 4

EE LR R EE LR B L i
- N WD W

The Small Form Factor
Special Interest Group's
approach:

"SUMIT"

(Stackable Unified Module Interconnect Technology)

fl
>
]
i

11



|
LK
T
KX
Ew
e
CLY
Ex
W
e
KX
BN
'L
x
wx
K
- {30
KE
En
LA

SUMIT key specs

*2x1,1 x4 PCle lanes

* LPC bus (with serial IRQ)

* 3 USB 2.0 ports

* SMBus/12C with SMD alert

* 2 SPI/uWire channels

* 1 ExpressCard channel

* Up-stacking only (but stack can be inverted)

* Power capability: 3V@19W, 5V@56W, 12V@15W

* Connector: 2 banks of 52 pins (104 pins total)
Note: single-connector (62-pin) configuration also
supported, for 1 x1 and 1 x4 PCle lanes

* Validated for PCle Gen 2 and USB 3.0 signal integrity

* Uses ISA as 2nd bus on PC/104 footprint

* Can coexist with various x16 PCle expansion buses

N o
— AV

12



SUMIT "Express104" form-factor diagram

W Wi

8l )
Al

o
£

P
¥s

0 fauw

NES

g il —1— A

—i—

Express104 Module

EE L L LY
e o L R E | &
LR P R R E R R LR -
EEEAESEM SRR,
0

— .
— AVl



Express104™ module with
SUMIT™ Type AB high-speed
stackable connectors

Learn more at
www.SFFRSIG.org

GA00-0MS-000M  hbauts 1 1A

14



15

N .
— AVIRIL]

SUMIT stacking configurations - 1
D
"

PRV TR HECEEEEEEW A EERERE R W
2 10s 7 i PR llllll!tll! R W RN KW
" (R — lil!(llxt!lltlliliu

At : T Ty - e

o T 2 - . NII
PO 20 T <F ' )’
@ S &&= o
- tifs & a2 3! - \
. O A03 LSS NI Sy ..



6

1

— .
— AVl

SUMIT stacking configurations - 2

FETA T R LR S8 50 ) FERNNE RN E RN SRS RN W
2 sas 7 Y PR S B e e e R R

L ‘\,._.:.-(!llll.t,llltlliliu
.>... . <




17

— .
— AVl

alternatives

0p)
0p)
Q
| -
o
>
OE
29
(D)
c O
+— Q
O
25
ﬂe
ab
o &
c o
O O
O3
(O
V4
@)
(O
4
0p)

S Tin . 2 )l ettt ettt EEEEEEE W
% . R R

o
< 7 e LI o -
k5 - i FA0 % R e
g y Yy e ' €] 5
1 3 T R :
- — - —



Key feature comparison

Feature PCIe/104 bus SUMIT bus
PCIe lanes 4wxl, 1 x16; %16 lane 2wl 1 x4
alternately usable as 2 x5,
2 owd, or 2 S0VO
LPC bus Mo Yes (with IRQ support)
USBE channels Mo (2 possible in future) 3
= | SMBuUs support Yes Yes
= | SPI channels Mo 2
++ | ExpressCard Mo 1
st | channels
EE Companion bus on 120-pin PCI bus 104-pin ISA bus
= | PC/104 form-factor
=+ | Stacking options Up/down Up only (invertible)
e | Connectors One 156-pin connector Two 52-pin connectors
e (three banks of 52 pins)

L
L
K
3
3
L
| ]
¥
L]
K
L]
3
L3
L]
L]
L]
K
L]
44

N .
— AVl



Pros and cons:
PC/104 Consortium's PCle/104 bus

* Claimed or perceived pros:
* Xx16 lane for high-end networking, graphics, FPGA, DSP...
* Xx16 lane configurable as 2 x8, 2 x4, or 2 SDVO
* Supports up/down stacking (universal add-in card design)
* Full power management support

y 03 \ Joi o g A -
4 T ) e 2 T "
R s AT A

| Lo o '

]
‘/-J‘j IRARY z 5

= GYZC 03 !
‘-1

4 ~ O
'z, _:_v;‘ag'!-’»;
we

* Perceived cons:
* Three-bank bus may require more PCB layers
* Stack up/down requires PCle signal switches
* No legacy ISA support on PCle/104 bus (no LPC, no IRQ)
* Currently no USB channels (possibly 2 in future)
* No SPI support

'''
LAl
AL

(Il
§
1
i

19



Pros and cons:
SFF-SIG's SUMIT bus

* Claimed or perceived pros:
* Reduced connector footprint with single-bank option

va ! . vq"“ b, O s D4
becic e T
it B 4 L& peL LN
28 =3 - 10.0013IN B8

* Gap between separate A/B connectors aids routing
; * Includes USB, ExpressCard, SPI/uWire 1/O buses
L ; * Includes LPC and IRQ for ISA support

W2 el

* Perceived cons:

* Lacks x16 lane for bus-based high-end graphics, etc.
* Max. of 3 PCle lanes limits bus-based PCle devices

* Up-stacking only (but stacks can be inverted)

* Underutilizes available stacking bus real estate

'''
LAl
AL

(Il
§
1
i

20



For further information, visit...

* PC/104 Consortium -- PC104.0org

* SFF-SIG -- SFF-SIG.org

Please note: Specification diagrams appearing in this article are courtesy of their respective parent
organizations. Additionally, many of the specification and form-factor names cited above are
claimed as trademarks or registered trademarks by their owners; consult the relevant specifications
for long lists of claimed marks.

Full disclosure: This article\u2019s author, Rick Lehrbaum, wrote the original PC/104
Specification, formed the PC/104 Consortium, and served as the group\u2019s initial chairman.
Additionally, he was the co-founder of, and currently serves as CTO of, Ampro Computers Inc.,
which created PC/104 and is a member of both the PC/104 Consortium and the SFF-SIG.

x
¥
L L
e
L
)
KX
EEw
el
Exy
Eelx
Exw
e
e
EEjw
Exx
5w
Exlw
nEw
= (x
KEx
el
W o)
|
"
®

X
"
5
n
¥
X
L]
N
L3
Q
X
L]
]
¥
L]
x
X
n
"
®
X
|
]
x
x
L]
.
»
w
»
»

= _AVIERE


http://www.pc104.org/
http://www.sff-sig.org/
http://www.ampro.com/

